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directly affecting the financial interests of 
the regulated entity are pending within the 
Office of General Counsel, but the General 
Counsel will not be called upon to act in any 
such matter because signature authority for 
that particular class of matters has been del-
egated to an Assistant General Counsel. Be-
cause the General Counsel is responsible for 
assigning work within the Office of General 
Counsel, he can in fact accomplish his dis-
qualification by simply avoiding any in-
volvement in matters affecting the regulated 
entity. However, because it is likely to be as-
sumed by others that the General Counsel is 
involved in all matters within the cog-
nizance of the Office of General Counsel, he 
would be wise to file a written disqualifica-
tion statement with the Commissioners of 
the regulatory agency and provide his subor-
dinates with written notification of his dis-
qualification, or he may be specifically 
asked by an agency ethics official or the 
Commissioners to file a written disqualifica-
tion statement. 

Example 4: A scientist is employed by the 
National Science Foundation as a special 
Government employee to serve on a panel 
that reviews grant applications to fund re-
search relating to deterioration of the ozone 
layer. She is discussing possible employment 
as a member of the faculty of a university 
that several years earlier received an NSF 
grant to study the effect of fluorocarbons, 
but has no grant application pending. As 
long as the university does not submit a new 
application for the panel’s review, the em-
ployee would not have to take any action to 
effect disqualification. 

(d) Agency determination of substantial 
conflict. Where the agency determines 
that the employee’s action in seeking 
employment with a particular person 
will require his disqualification from 
matters so central or critical to the 
performance of his official duties that 
the employee’s ability to perform the 
duties of his position would be materi-
ally impaired, the agency may allow 
the employee to take annual leave or 
leave without pay while seeking em-
ployment, or may take other appro-
priate administrative action. 

[57 FR 35042, Aug. 7, 1992, as amended at 64 
FR 13064, Mar. 17, 1999] 

§ 2635.605 Waiver or authorization per-
mitting participation while seeking 
employment. 

(a) Waiver. Where, as defined in 
§ 2635.603(b)(1)(i), an employee is en-
gaged in discussions that constitute 
employment negotiations for purposes 
of 18 U.S.C. 208(a), the employee may 

participate personally and substan-
tially in a particular matter that has a 
direct and predictable effect on the fi-
nancial interests of a prospective em-
ployer only after receiving a written 
waiver issued under the authority of 18 
U.S.C. 208(b)(1) or (b)(3). These waivers 
are described in § 2635.402(d). See also 
subpart C of part 2640 of this chapter. 
For certain employees, a regulatory ex-
emption under the authority of 18 
U.S.C. 208(b)(2) may also apply (see sub-
part B of part 2640 of this chapter). 

Example 1: An employee of the Department 
of Agriculture has had two telephone con-
versations with an orange grower regarding 
possible employment. They have discussed 
the employee’s qualifications for a par-
ticular position with the grower, but have 
not yet discussed salary or other specific 
terms of employment. The employee is nego-
tiating for employment within the meaning 
of 18 U.S.C. 208(a) and § 2635.603(b)(1)(i). In the 
absence of a written waiver issued under 18 
U.S.C. 208(b)(1), she may not take official ac-
tion on a complaint filed by a competitor al-
leging that the grower has shipped oranges 
in violation of applicable quotas. 

(b) Authorization by agency designee. 
Where an employee is seeking employ-
ment within the meaning of 
§ 2635.603(b)(1) (ii) or (iii), a reasonable 
person would be likely to question his 
impartiality if he were to participate 
personally and substantially in a par-
ticular matter that has a direct and 
predictable effect on the financial in-
terests of any such prospective em-
ployer. The employee may participate 
in such matters only where the agency 
designee has authorized his participa-
tion in accordance with the standards 
set forth in § 2635.502(d). 

Example 1: Within the past month, an em-
ployee of the Education Department mailed 
her resume to a university. She is thus seek-
ing employment with the university within 
the meaning of § 2635.603(b)(1)(ii) even though 
she has received no reply. In the absence of 
specific authorization by the agency des-
ignee in accordance with § 2635.502(d), she 
may not participate in an assignment to re-
view a grant application submitted by the 
university. 

[57 FR 35042, Aug. 7, 1992, as amended at 62 
FR 48748, Sept. 17, 1997; 64 FR 13064, Mar. 17, 
1999] 
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